

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

CASE NO: 16-15426

SPENCER DUKE

Plaintiff/Appellant,

V

PRESTIGE CRUISES INTERNATIONAL, INC., et. al.

Defendant/Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
HONORABLE JAMES LAWRENCE KING
(14-cv-23017-JLK)

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF

Scott M. Behren, Esq.
Counsel of Record
Behren Law Firm
2893 Executive Park Drive
Suite 110
Weston, FL 33331
(954) 636-3802
(772) 252-3365 (facsimile)
scott@behrenlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....2

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... 3

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 4

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... 5

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 6

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 6

COURSE OF PROCEEDING BELOW..... 6

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....17

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....17

ARGUMENT.....18

I. The Trial Court Erred in Dismissing Count II of the Amended Complaint with Prejudice Wherein Duke Brings Claims for Violation of the Dodd-Frank Act.....18

II. The District Court Erred In Dismissing Counts I and II of the Third Amended Complaint With Prejudice in that The Defendants Are Companies Subject to the SOX Anti-Retaliation Provisions.....21

CONCLUSION..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICES.....31

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

American Dental Association v. Cigna Corporation, 605 F.3d 1283, 1288 (11th Cir. 2010)17

Asadi v. G.E. Energy (USA), LLC, 720 F.3d 620, 623 (5th Cir. 2013).....19

Berman v. NEO@ Ogilvy, 801 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2015).....19

Bussing v. COR Clearing, LLC, Case No: 8:12-CV-238 (D. Neb. 5/21/14).....20

Chaparro v. Carnival Corporation, 693 F.3d 1333, 1335 (11th Cir. 2012).....17

Connolly v. Wolfgang Remkes, Case No: 5:14-CV-01344-LHK (N.D. Cal. 10/28/14).....20

Egan v. Tradingscreen, Inc., 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47713 (S.D. NY 5/4/11).....20

Genberg v Porter, 935 F.Supp. 2d 1094 (D. Colo. 2013).....20

In re Burlington Coat Factory Securities Litigation, 114 F.3d 1410, 1431 (3d Cir. 1997)27

Khazin v. TD Ameritrade Holding Corp., Case No: 13-4149 (D. N.J. 3/11/14).....19

Kramer v. Trans-Lux Corp., 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136939 (D. Conn. 9/25/12).....20

Nollner v. S. Baptist Convention, Inc., 852 F.Supp.2d 986, 995 (M.D. Tenn 2012).....20

Randall v. Scott, 610 F.3d 701, 705 (11th Cir. 2010).....17

Somers v. Digital Realty Trust, Inc., Case No: 15-17352
.....20,21

Somers v. Digital Realty Trust, 119 F.Supp. 3d 1088 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....20,21

U.S. S.E.C. v. Brown, 740 F.Supp.2d 148, (D.D.C. 2010).....27

Statutes

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act,
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010) ("Dodd-Frank")
.....18,19, 20,21

Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107, 116 Stat. 745
("SOX")21,22,23,24,25,26,27

SEC Rule 21F-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Section 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934
